relating to the disposal that are factually supportable and directly attributable to the disposal
and assuming that the issuance and allotment of an aggregate of 237,600,000 shares of the
Company under specific mandate completed on 17 April 2025, had been completed on 31
December 2024.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on a number of
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining
Group that would have been attained had the disposal been completed on 31 December
2024. Neither does the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information purports to predict
the future financial position of the Remaining Group. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information should be read in conjunction with the published 2024 annual report of the
Company.

– 5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE REMAINING GROUP
AS AT 31 December 2024

Audited
consolidated

statement
of financial
position of
the Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial

position
of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 7,434 (7,434) —
Right-of-use assets — — —
Investment properties — — —
Intangible assets — — —
Trade and other receivables — — —

7,434 (7,434) —

CURRENT ASSETS
Contract assets 63,268 (63,268) —
Trade and other receivables 114,290 (109,861) 4,429
Amounts due from related parties 679 (679) —
Restricted cash 16,908 (16,849) 59
Cash and cash equivalents 507 (425) 82

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 195,652 (191,082) 4,570

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 874,929 (867,957) 6,972
Contract liabilities 62,999 (62,999) —
Bank borrowings 28,774 — 28,774
Other borrowings 84,049 (70,663) 13,386
Lease liabilities — — —
Amounts due to related parties 25,642 (20,530) 5,112
Current income tax liabilities 38,747 (38,747) —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,115,140 (1,060,896) 54,244

– 6 –

Audited
consolidated

statement
of financial
position of
the Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial

position
of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (919,488) 869,814 (49,674)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES (912,054) 862,380 (49,674)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other borrowings 18,388 (18,388) —
Lease liabilities — — —

18,388 (18,388) —

NET LIABILITIES (930,442) 880,768 (49,674)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 51 19 70
Reserves (932,148) 882,404 (49,744)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company (932,097) 882,423 (49,674)

Non-controlling interests 1,655 (1,655) —

TOTAL EQUITY (930,442) 880,768 (49,674)

– 7 –

Notes:

1.	 The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2024 set out in the published 2024 annual report.

2.	 Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements, an aggregate of 237,600,000 subscription shares, representing
approximately 28.6% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and
issue of the subscription shares, have been subscribed by the subscribers at the subscription price
of HK$0.055 per subscription share. The aggregate nominal value of the subscription shares is
HK$23,760 (approximately RMB21,300). The number of shares increases to 831,600,000 after the